October 20, 1992

Anthony L. Miller

Office of the Secretary of State

1230 J Street

Sacramento, CA  95814

Re:  Your Request for Informal

  Assistance

Our File No. I‑92‑482

Dear Mr. Miller:

You have requested advice on behalf of Secretary of State March Fong Eu concerning the campaign disclosure provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").1/  Because your request concerns past reporting obligations, we consider it to be a request for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c).2/  

QUESTION
Did the Friends of March Fong Eu committee (the "committee") properly disclose payments received in connection with a trip for which travelers paid an additional amount as a contribution to the committee?

CONCLUSION
Under normal circumstances, the entire cost of a fundraising ticket is required to be disclosed as a contribution.  However, in this situation it was appropriate to disclose only the amount which was earmarked as a contribution to the committee.

____________________________________

1/   Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.

2/   Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3).)
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FACTS
In 1988, the Friends of March Fong Eu committee sponsored a trip to promote California trade and investment and to raise campaign funds.  Contributors paid $3,300 each to a travel agent.  The fair market value of the trip was $2,500 and the cost to the travel agent was $2,250.  The travel agent rebated to the committee $1,050 per traveler, $800 of which was a contribution from each traveler, and $250 of which was a contribution from the travel agent.

ANALYSIS
The Act requires officeholders and candidates to disclose contributions received and expenditures made for campaign purposes.  (Section 84200, et seq.)  Section 82015 provides, in part:

"Contribution" means a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  An expenditure made at the behest of a candidate, committee or elected officer is a contribution to the candidate, committee or elected officer unless full and adequate consideration is received for making the expenditure.

The term "contribution" includes the purchase of tickets for events such as dinners, luncheons, rallies and similar fundraising events....

Generally, the entire amount of the purchase price of a fundraiser ticket is considered to be a contribution.  This is because persons who purchase such tickets are not receiving full and adequate consideration for their payment even though they may be receiving some consideration in the form of food or entertainment.  (Lippert Advice Letter, No. A‑86‑256.)  

However, in this situation, the disparity between the cost of each ticket and the amount actually received by the committee is significant.  Persons who purchased the tickets made their payments directly to the travel agent, not to the committee, with the understanding that they were purchasing tickets for a trip, not tickets for a campaign fundraising event.  In addition, no public purpose would be served by requiring the committee to inflate its contribution figures by disclosing an additional $2,250 per traveler which the committee never received.

For these reasons, the committee is not required to amend its campaign disclosure statements to reflect the additional funds.

If you have questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (916) 322‑5662.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Carla Wardlow

Chief, Technical Assistance

  Division

